
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 26th November, 2009 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Coulson 
 
J Harper 
 
N Taggart 
 
L Yeadon 
 

C Campbell 
(Chair) 
 
B Chastney 
 
J Matthews 
 

S Andrew 
 
A Castle 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 29th October 2009 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 10 

7   
 

Headingley;  UPDATE ON ENFORCEMENT MATTERS - 22 
SHIRE OAK ROAD, HEADINGLEY, LEEDS, LS6 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
updating Members on enforcement matters in 
relation to 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley. 
 
(report attached) 
 

11 - 
16 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Horsforth;  APPLICATION 09/03666/FU -DEMOLITION OF 
CARE HOME AND REPLACEMENT PART 3/4/5 
STOREY CARE HOME WITH 39 SELF 
CONTAINED FLATS, CARE ROOMS, CHAPEL, 
LOUNGE, DINING AREA, ACTIVITY ROOMS 
AND FUNCTION ROOM WITH CAR PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING, ST JOSEPH'S 
CONVALESCENT HOME, OUTWOOD LANE, 
HORSFORTH, LEEDS LS18 
 
To consider a position statement by the Chief 
Planning Officer on an application for demolition of 
care home and replacement part 3/4/5 storey care 
home with 39 self-contained flats, care rooms, 
chapel, lounges, dining area, activity rooms and 
function room with car parking and landscaping 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

17 - 
24 

9   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 

 APPLICATION 09/02707/FU - LAYING OUT OF 
ACCESS AND ERECT 14 HOUSES, NEW 2 
STOREY CLUBHOUSE WITH CHANGING 
ROOMS AND STAND, ALL WEATHER PITCH 
WITH FLOOD LIGHTING, 5 GRASS PITCHES, 
CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING AT 
FARSLEY CELTIC AFC, NEWLANDS, FARSLEY 
LEEDS, LS28 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for laying out of access road and 
erection of 14 houses, new two storey clubhouse 
with changing rooms and stand, all weather pitch 
with floodlighting, 5 grass pitches, car parking and 
landscaping 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

25 - 
36 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Horsforth;  APPLICATION 09/03490/FU - TWO STOREY 
FRONT EXTENSION, PART THREE STOREY 
PART SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 
WITH DECKING OVER LOWER GROUND 
FLOOR LEVEL AT 19 HENLEY CLOSE, 
RAWDON, LEEDS, LS19 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for two storey front extension, 
part three storey, part single storey rear extension 
with decking area over lower ground floor level 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

37 - 
44 

11   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 

 APPLICATION 09/03665/FU -DETACHED 
DOUBLE GARAGE TO SIDE, SINGLE STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING GARAGE TO HABITABLE ROOM AT 
66 CLARA DRIVE, CALVERLEY, LEEDS LS28 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for detached double garage to 
side, single storey rear extension and conversion 
of existing garage to habitable room 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

45 - 
52 

12   
 

All Wards;  CORE STRATEGY PREFERRED APPROACH 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on the content of the Core Strategy Preferred 
Approach and to receive a presentation on this 
from Officers as part of the consultation process 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

53 - 
58 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 17th December 2009 at 1.30 pm 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Helen Gray 
 Tel: 0113 247 4355 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                helen.gray@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our re
[...]
port modes – a Travel Plan is to be submitted with the 
application; 

 How the proposed building sits within the topography of the landscape and its 
proximity in relation to nearby residential dwellings; 

 How and where the finished scheme provides for the replacement playing pitches. 

5.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 None 

Page 5



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/2500

IWEST PLANS PANEL

09/00003/LA

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th November, 2009 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Campbell in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, A Castle, 
B Chastney, M Coulson, T Leadley, 
J Matthews and L Yeadon 

 
44 Chairs Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed all present to meeting and introduced the Panel and 
Officers to the members of the public in attendance.  
 
Councillor Campbell then went onto make an announcement in respect of Mrs 
C Naylor, Area Planning Manager (North West Team) as this would be her 
last Panel meeting prior to her retirement in November. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for her support to Plans Panel West and 
commended her on her commitment and passionate advocacy of planning in 
Leeds and extended their best wishes to her for the future. 
  

45 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct  
 
Councillor A Castle – Applications 09/0208/FU & 09/0209/LI redevelopment 
at 22 Shire Oak Ro
[...]
ether the road network does have 
capacity at particular times to accommodate LBIA traffic without adversely 
impacting on the highway network” 
 
Resolution : under the Travel Plan 
“Travel survey to be undertaken in September/October of each year” 
RESOLVED – That subject to the amendments listed above being made, the 
minutes of the meeting held 1 October 2009 be agreed as a correct record 
 

48 Matters Arising  
Minute 37 Leeds Girls High School –  
Main School site - Officers reported receipt of all the requested information on 
proposals for the Main School site however the heads of terms of the Section 
106 Agreement were in the process of being formalised and once this had 
been done local people would be informed and given opportunity to comment 
further. 
Victoria Road site -  The planned disposal of the swimming pool had not 
progressed and therefore the application relating to the Victoria Road site 
would be brought back for determination at the next Panel meeting 
 

49 Application 09/0208/FU - Change of Use and Alterations of part of 
kitchen to 1 bedroom flat, 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6  
The Panel considered the report on the application 09/02808/FU in 
conjunction with the next item on the agenda relating to application 
09/02809/LI (minute 50 refers) concerning redevelopment proposals of one 
wing of a listed building at 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley. 
 
Site plans, internal layout plans and photographs of the site, current buildings 
and gardens were displayed at the meeting. Members had visited the site 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The Panel expressed their regret that the main Listed Building, the subsidiary 
buildings and the gardens had fallen into a state of disrepair. 
 
Officers reported on the unauthorised works already undertaken on site and 
the intention to commence enforcement procedures to ensure the Coach 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th November, 2009 

 

House and
[...]
 did not meet the requirements of the 
Street Design Guide and following a vote 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 
 

52 Application 09/03665/FU - Detached Double Garage to side, single storey 
rear extension and conversion of existing garage to habitable room, 66 
Clara Drive, Pudsey LS28  
This application was withdrawn from Panel at the request of the applicant 
  
 

53 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next Panel meeting as 
Thursday 26th November 2009 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

Page 10



Originator: Susie Watson 

Tel: 2224409 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 26 November 2009 

Subject: 22 SHIRE OAK ROAD, HEADINGLEY – UPDATE ON ENFORCEMENT
MATTERS.

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Headingley

 Ward Members consulted
(Referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION:
For Members to note the contents of this report and to comment on key issues raised. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 Members will recall that two applications relating to 22 Shire Oak Road were
reported at the last Plans Panel Meeting on 29 October.  These applications sought
planning permission and listed building consent for the conversion of the east wing 
of the property to a 1-bedroom flat and were approved.  As part of the deliberations 
it was brought to the attention of Members that a number of unauthorised works had 
taken place to the buildings and outstanding enforcement issues remained.
Members requested that this issue be fully explored with a report presented at the 
following Plans Panel meeting. The purposed of this report is to therefore provide 
Members with an update on these issues.

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



1.2 After  investigation it appears that the following unauthorised works have taken 
place:

 The insertion of rooflights in the front and rear roof slope.
 The 
[...]
RING:

-ON-SITE SPORT AND RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS 
-OFF SITE SPORT AND RECREATION IMPROVEMENTS 
-MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT COVERING PUBLIC ACCESS TO AND COST OF 
FACILITIES
-TRAFFIC CALMING CONTRIBUTION 

1. Time limit
2. Wall/Roof Materials
3. Surfacing materials
4. Landscaping scheme
5. Landscape Implementation/Maintenance
6. Landscape Management Plan 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



7. Tree replacement 
8. Car Parking Management Plan 
9. Boundary Treatment 
10. Areas to be surfaced and sealed 
11. Details of ground conditions on land proposed for new pitches. 
12. Hours of use 
13. Delivery Hours 
14. Facilities for storage and disposal of litter 
15. Extract ventilation system 
16. Provision of grease trap 
17. Noise attenuation scheme  
18. Acoustic fence 
19. Lighting details/restrictions 
20. Cease use of existing club on occupation of first unit 
21. Details of separate foul and surface water drainage/no piped discharge 
22. Limiting surface water run-off to 1 in 100 year critical storm 
23. Phase 1/2 Desk to/Site Investigation
24. Remediation Statement
25. Verification Reports
26. No occupation of houses until the 2 new sports pitches have been provided.

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
Members may recall considering a progress report on this application at Plans Panel 
on 6th August 2009. The application is now brought to Plans Panel for determination 
because it represents a departure from the housing policies of the development 
plan, contains complex policy issues and comprises a significant development for 
the local community. 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 
Farsley Celtic Football Club has been in debt for many years and the club went into 
administration in July 2009. They have been seeking to develop proposals that will 
ensure their long-term future hence this application.  This proposal comprises two 
elements; improvements to the club and residential development of part of their 
present site. 

Improvements to the club:
A new clubhouse immediately to the east of the existing clubho
[...]
he aforementioned conditions.

Background papers: None.

                                                                

Page 42



Page 43



This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital data with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
(c) Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may led to prosecution or civil proceedings.
(c) Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No. - 100019567

PRODUCED BY COMMUNICATIONS, GRAPHICS & MAPPING, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

Scale 1/ 1500WEST PLANS PANEL

09/03490/FU

°
Page 44



Originator: Matthew 
Walker

Tel: 0113 247 8000 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date:

Subject: 09/03665/FU – Detached double garage to side, single storey rear extension 
and conversion of existing garage to habitable room, 66 Clara Drive, Calverley,
Pudsey,  LS28 5QP 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr K Wade 3RD September 2009 29th October 2009 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

Calverley & Pudsey

Ward Member consultedX

RECOMMENDATION:

REFUSE: For the following reason

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed detached garage and rear 
extension by virtue of their size, siting and design are disproportionate additions to the host 
dwelling, (when considered with the new dwelling as constructed), which introduces an 
element of sprawl to the site, producing development harmful to the openness of the Green 
Belt and Special Landscape Area.  As no very special circumstances have been 
demonstrated the proposal is inappropriate development within the Green Belt which
contravenes Policies N12 , N33 and N37 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review)
2006 and advice within Planning Policy Guidance 2 - Green Belts. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The application is brought to Plans Panel at the
[...]
use of the City Council’s web site.  
We are also notifying a wide range of stakeholders, neighbouring local authorities 
and Parish Councils.  All City Council Ward Members were emailed prior to 
commencement of the consultation period on 26th October with details of where to 
find the core strategy documents on the website. 
 
Background Documents 

.13 The Core Strategy Preferred Approach comprises the following: 

• Main Document 

• Map Book 

• Summary 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
.14 To receive a presentation on the content of the Core Strategy Preferred Approach 

and to make comments as part of the consultation process 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
. 

 

                                                                                                 

                                                                                                      

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Site visit letter and pre-application report
	Leeds Academy

	6 Minutes
	7 Update on Enforcement Matters - 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6
	8 Application 09/03666/FU -Demolition of Care Home and Replacement Part 3/4/5 Storey Care Home with 39 Self Contained Flats, Care Rooms, Chapel, Lounge, Dining Area, Activity Rooms and Function Room with car Parking and Landscaping, St Joseph's Convalescent Home, Outwood Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18
	9 Application 09/02707/FU - Laying out of Access and erect 14 Houses, New 2 Storey Clubhouse with Changing Rooms and Stand, All Weather Pitch with Flood Lighting, 5 Grass Pitches, Car Parking and Landscaping at Farsley Celtic AFC, Newlands, Farsley Leeds, LS28
	10 Application 09/03490/FU - Two Storey Front Extension, Part Three Storey Part Single Storey Rear Extension with Decking over lower ground floor level at 19 Henley Close, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19
	11 Application 09/03665/FU -Detached Double Garage to side, Single Storey Rear Extension and Conversion of existing garage to habitable room at 66 Clara Drive, Calverley, 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Campbell in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, A Castle, 
B Chastney, M Coulson, T Leadley, 
J Matthews, J McKenna, N Taggart and 
L Yeadon 

 
IN ATTENDANCE  Councillor A Carter – Calverley & Farsley ward 

Councillor B Cleasby – Horsforth Ward 
Councillor C Townsley – Horsforth ward 

 
54 Declarations of Interest  

The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct  
 
Councillor Andrew – Application 09/03666/FU redevelopment proposals for St 
Josephs Care Home, Horsforth - declared a personal interest as a member of 
WYITA Transport Planning Steering Group as officers of WYITA had 
commented on the application (minute 61 refers).   
 
Councillor A Castle – declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 regarding 
enforcement matters at 22 Shire Oak Road as a member of Leeds Civic 
Trust. The Civic Trust had commented on redevelopment proposals 
determined by the previous Panel meeting (minute 57 refers)  
 
Councillor A Castle – Application 09/03666/FU redevelopment proposals for 
St Josephs Care Home, Horsforth - declared a personal interest as a 
member of Leeds Civic Trust. Councillor Castle noted the Civic Trust had 
lodged an objection to the proposals, however she stated she had an open 
mind about the application (minute 61 refers) 
 
Councillors Campbell & Leadley Application 09/03666/FU redevelopment 
proposals for St Josephs Care Home, Horsforth – declared personal interests 
as local authority appointed members of WYITA as officers of WYITA had 
commented on the proposals (minute 61 refers). 
 

55 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harper. The Panel 
welcomed Councillor J McKenna acting as her substitute. 
 

56 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 29th October 
2009 be agreed as a correct record 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

 

57 Update on Enforcement Matters - 22 Shire Oak Road, Headingley, Leeds, 
LS6  
Further to minutes 49 & 50 of the meeting held 29 October 2009 when Panel 
granted relevant permissions for conversion works to the east wing of the 
property, the Chief Planning Officer submitted a further report on a number of 
unauthorised works that had taken place previously at the property which 
were highlighted during the Panels’ deliberations.  
 
Officers reported that all of the proposed Listed Building Notices detailed in 
the report requiring the developer take remedial action to various aspects of 
the site had been served on 25th November 2009. Advice was awaited from 
LCC legal Services on whether the proposed Tree Replacement Notice could 
be served.  
 
Photographs of the site including the Summerhouse, main building, coach 
house, arcaded wall and pedestrian gateway were displayed at the meeting. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report  
 

58 Application 09/03665/FU - Detached Double Garage to side, Single 
Storey Rear Extension and Conversion of existing garage to habitable 
room at 66 Clara Drive, Calverley, Leeds LS28  
This application had been withdrawn from the agenda for the previous Panel 
meeting (minute 52 refers). Plans and photographs of the site were displayed. 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting 
 
Officers reported the dwelling lay within the Green Belt and a Special 
Landscape area. The existing dwelling was a relatively new property having 
been completed in 2007 and at that time Permitted Development rights had 
been removed due to the size of the replacement dwelling being 87% above 
the volume of the original dwelling on the site. That permission had been 
granted having regard to Policy GB8 which allowed for increases up to 100% 
within the Greenbelt. That policy no longer existed. Furthermore, recent 
decisions from the Planning Inspectorate showed their unwillingness to 
support increases over 50%. 
 
The Panel noted the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application and 
went onto consider the representation made by local ward Councillor A Carter 
on behalf of the applicant. 
 
(Councillor Leadley withdrew from the meeting) 
 
Councillor Carter highlighted the variety of development/extension styles 
within the immediate locality, the lack of local objection to this scheme and his 
own view that the proposals would match the existing dwelling. Additionally he 
noted officers accepted the proposals in terms of design and materials but 
acknowledged they did not in terms of Policy. 
 
The Panel, having considered the issue of precedence, were advised that any 
appellants against future decisions to refuse extensions in the green belt 
would direct an Inspector to this proposal, should it be allowed.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

 

 
(Councillor Leadley resumed his seat in the meeting) 
 
Members acknowledged the difficult balance of considerations the scheme 
presented and considered whether any elements of the scheme were 
acceptable. Broadly speaking the Panel found the garage proposals 
acceptable, but were not minded to support that part of the proposal to extend 
the property at the rear. 
 
The Panel were mindful the site lay within the Green Belt and directed their 
attention to the guidance on disproportionate additions. Members commented 
that although the proposals may be appropriate within a suburb, their impact 
on this dwelling in the Green Belt must not be underestimated regardless of 
other properties in the streetscene.  
RESOLVED – That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
“The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed detached garage 
and rear extension by virtue of their size, siting and design are 
disproportionate additions to the host dwelling, (when considered with the new 
dwelling as constructed), which introduces an element of sprawl to the site, 
producing development harmful to the openness of the Green Belt and 
Special Landscape Area. As no very special circumstances have been 
demonstrated the proposal is inappropriate development within the Green Belt 
which contravenes Policies N12, N33 and N37 of the Leeds |unitary 
development Plan (Review) 2006 and advice within Planning Police Guidance 
2 – Green Belts” 
 

59 Application 09/03490/FU - Two Storey Front Extension, Part Three Storey 
Part Single Storey Rear Extension with Decking over lower ground floor 
level at 19 Henley Close, Rawdon, Leeds, LS19  
Plans and photographs of the site, architects drawings and internal layout 
plans were displayed the meeting. Slides showing 3D shadow graphics of the 
course of the sun over Nos. 19 and 21 were displayed to provide a 
comparison of sun shadow over the existing and proposed dwellings. 
 
Officers highlighted the level changes between Nos. 21, 19 and 17 Henley 
Close 
 
The Panel heard representation from Mr B Barton, resident of No 21 in 
objection to the scheme who expressed concern over the size and dominance 
of the proposals on the existing dwelling and the streetscene, overlooking 
from his property onto the new build, loss of sunlight and the distances 
between the dwellings 
 
The Panel then heard from Mr M Scratchard, the agent for the applicant who 
stated the distances between dwellings were within the guidance contained 
within Neighbourhoods for Living. He expressed the view that No. 21 currently 
dominated the application site and that these proposals did not extend beyond 
the rear wall of No.21. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

 

Members considered the following matters: 

• Noted the impact of the angled position of the properties within their 
plots on issues of privacy and distances 

• Noted this sizeable dwelling could support a 2 storey extension with a  
4m projection under Permitted Development Rights  

• Impact of the proposals on the secondary windows to the side 
elevation of No.21 

• Noted No.21 had previously been extended  
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the specified 
conditions contained within the report 
 

(Councillor Leadley withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 
60 Application 09/02707/FU - Laying out of Access and erect 14 Houses, 

New 2 Storey Clubhouse with Changing Rooms and Stand, All Weather 
Pitch with Flood Lighting, 5 Grass Pitches, Car Parking and 
Landscaping at Farsley Celtic AFC, Newlands, Farsley Leeds, LS28  
(Councillor Leadley resumed his seat in the meeting.) 
 
Further to minute 21 of the meeting held 6 August 2009 when Panel received 
a progress report on the proposals the Chief Planning Officer submitted a 
report on the application for improvements to the Club and a residential 
development on the present site. Plans and photographs of the site were 
displayed at the meeting along with architects drawings of the proposed 
house types and internal layouts. 
 
Officers reported the inclusion of highway improvements to the site access 
and improved landscaping. It was also reported that Sport England had 
withdrawn its objection due to the proposed provision of 2 new pitches to be 
located adjacent to the public open space. 
 
The Panel discussed the terms of the Section 106 Agreement and measures 
in place to ensure the long term retention of the sports facilities.  
 
The Panel considered the balance of the benefits the proposals would bring to 
the wider community in terms of improved and long term sports provision 
whilst noting that the application represented a departure from the housing 
policies within the Development Plan. 
 
Members welcomed the amended scheme and; being aware of the 
importance of a sport and recreation facility on this site wished to reiterate that 
these were the special circumstances to consider the Departure. The Panel 
would not wish to see incremental residential development on this site if the 
site fell under the management of another company in the future. 
RESOLVED – That determination of the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for final approval subject to notification 
of the application to the Secretary of State for Department for Communities 
and Local Government as a Departure, and subject to the specified conditions 
contained within the submitted report plus the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to cover 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

 

- on-site sport and recreation improvements 
- off-site sport and recreation improvements 
- management agreement covering public access to and cost of facilities 
- traffic calming contribution 
- greenspace contribution 

 
61 Application 09/03666/FU - Demolition of Care Home and Replacement 

Part 3/4/5 Storey Care Home with 39 Self Contained Flats, Care Rooms, 
Chapel, Lounge, Dining Area, Activity Rooms and Function Room with 
car Parking and Landscaping, St Joseph's Convalescent Home, 
Outwood Lane, Horsforth, Leeds LS18  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a progress report on proposals to 
redevelop the site of St Josephs Care Home with a 3/4/5 storey care home 
with ancillary parking and amenity space. Officers reported the development 
would be a significant new building in Horsforth of contemporary design which 
would provide a contrast with the previous Victorian buildings in this location. 
 
Plans, architects drawings and photographs of the site and its surroundings 
with the former buildings included were displayed at the meeting. 
 
77 letters of representation had been received generally opposing the 
development although not the principle of a care home on this site. 5 further 
letters had been received since the despatch of the agenda although these 
did not raise any new issues. Additionally, all 3 ward Members had objected 
to the scheme, along with the Horsforth Civic Society, Horsforth Town 
Council, Newlay Conservation Area Society, Leeds Civic Trust and Mr P 
Truswell the local MP. 
 
Officers stated the following matters were still being discussed with the 
applicant: 

- Materials 
- Possible revision to the scale and massing 
- Consideration of the impact of the roof 
- Possible reduction in the size of the development on the site due to its 

impact on the streetscene 
- Possible reduction in height by one storey to the block facing 8/8a 

Outwood Lane 
The contents of a letter dated 25th November 2009 from the applicant were 
reported to the Panel to consider along with the key issues of scale, design 
appropriateness and parking. 
 
The Panel commented: 

- Regret over the demolition of the previous care home buildings. 
Officers advised the buildings were not listed or within a Conservation 
Area. The applicant was therefore entitled to demolish the buildings, 
although it was recognised this had caused some ill-feeling in the 
locality   

- Size and scale of the proposed new build within the site and roof 
heights which Panel regarded as considerable and did not relate well to 
adjacent buildings and character of area 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

 

- Style and design of the building which Members felt was too 
institutionalised and more suited to an urban business park setting 

- Impact of the size and proposed design on the streetscene and the 
character of the Conservation Area 

- Community engagement undertaken 
 
The Chair requested specific items to consider as part of progressing the 
application and Members commented on the following matters: 

- maintain stone elements, materials generally acceptable 
- development appears more like a Hospital than a Home. Whilst 

recognising modern care requirements considered whether care could 
be better dealt with within three separate but related buildings on the 
site rather than one large block.   

- bland roofline and windows do not provide any relief or interest to the 
elevations. Variation is the key 

- needs to reduce in height 
 
(Councillor Taggart joined the meeting at this point) 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the position statement and the comments 
of the Panel be noted 
 

(Councillor Andrew withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 
62 Core Strategy Preferred Approach  

The Panel considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer and received a 
presentation on the Core Strategy Preferred Approach for the Authority. 
Members were informed the Core Strategy would be central to the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) which would replace the Unitary Development 
Plan in due course. The Core Strategy was intended to be adopted in 2011 as 
an overarching plan containing a spatial and land use planning framework for 
the next 15/20 years but with a much longer-term impact. 
  
The Authority was at the point of consulting on the preferred approach and 
each of the three Plans Panels was being briefed as part of this process. The 
two key issues from the Strategy of “Leeds as a Distinctive Place” and 
“Shaping the Future” were highlighted to the Panel along with details of five 
themes of the Core Strategy as: 

• Green infrastructure – which considered what was valuable in natural 
terms; and not necessarily just the Green Belt 

• Sustainable communities – which covered place making, design and 
conservation and the settlement hierarchy 

• Managing the needs of a growing city – this highlighted potential areas 
of economic and housing growth and the centres hierarchy 

• Managing environmental resources  

• Providing for a well connected city  
 
(Councillor Matthews withdrew momentarily from the meeting at this point)  
 
Members commented on the following matters: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th December, 2009 

 

• The impact of the creation of the Leeds City Region on the Core 
Strategy in terms of the partner Local Authorities working to different 
timescales 

• Noted some of the information within the LDF would be out of date due 
to the recent changes in the economic climate 

• The merits of including specific references to transport infrastructure 
improvements and the influence of the soon to be announced Regional 
Transport Strategy  

RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report and presentation and the  
comments now made 
 

63 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 17th 
December 2009 at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 


